
BEFORE THE BOARD OF GOUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

ln the Matter of the Distribution of
Forest Trust Land Revenues

oRDER NO.51 -2019
12019 Distributionl

WHEREAS, ORS 530.115 governs the disposition of cedain revenue from lands
acquired under ORS 530.010 to 530.040; including forest trust land revenues; and

WHEREAS, ORS 530.1 15(1)(a) provides that the County general fund shall first be
reimbursed for all costs and expenses incurred by the County in the maintenance and
supervision of forest trust lands, provided that the proceeds so applied shall not be less
than ten (10) percent of the total proceeds received; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 530.1 1 5(1) forest trust land revenue shall be credited
to the county in which the lands are situated and applied pursuantto ORS 530.115(1Xa)
to 530.115(1Xc); and

WHEREAS, the County has been credited with forest trust land revenue as shown
on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, after costs and expenses are reimbursed to the County, 25Vo of the
remainder shall be credited and paid to the County School Fund and the remainder shall be
prorated and apportioned to the taxing districts in which the lands are situated; and

WHEREAS, Resolution and Order No. 35 - 2005 dated June 29, 2005, and effective
retroactive to July 1, 2004, governs how costs and expenses incurred in the maintenance
and supervision of forest trust lands shall be determined; and

WHEREAS, the total forest trust land revenues received between July 1 , 2018, and
June 17,2019, plus interest; the costs and expenses incurred in the maintenance and
supervision of such forest trust lands during that time period; the monies due the County
School Fund pursuant to ORS 530.115(1)(b); and, the monies to be reimbursed to the
affected taxing districts pursuant to ORS 530.115(1Xc) are summarized on the attached
Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, lT lS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. The schedule of forest trust revenues, costs, expenses, and distributions
attached hereto as Exhibit A is approved.
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2. Upon execution of this Order, the Treasurer is authorized to distribute those
amounts set forth in Exhibit A, Section l, Forest Trust Lands Receipts, to Columbia County's
General Fund and to the County School DistricVEducation Service District for the County
School Fund, and is further authorized to distribute those amounts set forth in Section ll,
Schedule of Distributions, to the taxing districts as shown therein.

1Lu
DATED this xjday of June, 2019.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR MBIA UNTY, OREGON

ruder,

By: 0t
Alex T if, Commissioner

App as to form

of County nsel
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EXHIBIT A

FOREST TRUST LANDS - PROCEEDS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
(UNDER ORS 530.115[1])

l. FOREST TRUST LANDS RECEIPTS (July'1, 2018 through June 30, 2019)

Qtr Payment Dept Forestry 7131118 391,430.39

Qtr Payment Dept Forestry 10131118 344,084.01

Qtr Payment Dept Forestry 1130119 1,769,091.39

Qtr Payment Dept Forestry 413012019 680,303.01

Total Revenues 3,184,908.80

Plus FY1B Undistributed Balance 1,961.50

Plus lnterest 3,744.65

TOTAL RECEIPTS 3,190,514.95

LESS COUlVry COSIS AND EXPEIVSES
10% administrative costs pursuant to ORS
530.115(1)(a) to General Fund

Subtotal
(319,061.50)

LESS COUNry SCHOOL FUND (25%) 0.25

TOTAL FOREST TRUST LANDS REVENUE
FOR DISTRIBUTION

2,871,553.46

(717,8e8.36)

2,153,665.09

II.SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUIIONS Taxing
Districts

Columbia County

Columbia 4-H

Columbia County Development Agency

Jail Operations - Local Option

9-1-1 Communication District

Gr St Helens Park & Rec

Mist-Birkenfeld RFPD

NW Regional ESD

St Helens 502 School District

Rainier 13 School District

Scappoose 1 JT School District

Vernonia 47 JT School District

Portland Community College

Totals

Distribution
Formula

per ORS 311.390

0.09352265

0.00379538

0.04239886

0.03965854

0.01696835

0.0057192

0.00432405

0.01009868

0.12054957

0.05006914

0.12293772

0.0454737

0.03453124

Distribution
Formula

per ORS 530.115

(proration of tax rate)

15.85o/o

0.640/o

7.19%

6.72%

2.88%

0.97o/o

0.73o/o

1.71o/o

20.43%

8-49%

20.84%

7.71%

5.85%

341,356.60

13,853.09

154,755.35

144,753.22

61,934.28

20,875.01

15,782.73

36,860.07

440,004.55

182,751.79

448,721.27

165,978.48

126,038.63

Amount

0.590047 100% 2,153,665.09


