BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of the Distribution of Forest Trust Land Revenues

ORDER NO. 51 - 2019

[2019 Distribution]

WHEREAS, ORS 530.115 governs the disposition of certain revenue from lands acquired under ORS 530.010 to 530.040; including forest trust land revenues; and

WHEREAS, ORS 530.115(1)(a) provides that the County general fund shall first be reimbursed for all costs and expenses incurred by the County in the maintenance and supervision of forest trust lands, provided that the proceeds so applied shall not be less than ten (10) percent of the total proceeds received; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 530.115(1) forest trust land revenue shall be credited to the county in which the lands are situated and applied pursuant to ORS 530.115(1)(a) to 530.115(1)(c); and

WHEREAS, the County has been credited with forest trust land revenue as shown on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, after costs and expenses are reimbursed to the County, 25% of the remainder shall be credited and paid to the County School Fund and the remainder shall be prorated and apportioned to the taxing districts in which the lands are situated; and

WHEREAS, Resolution and Order No. 35 - 2005 dated June 29, 2005, and effective retroactive to July 1, 2004, governs how costs and expenses incurred in the maintenance and supervision of forest trust lands shall be determined; and

WHEREAS, the total forest trust land revenues received between July 1, 2018, and June 17, 2019, plus interest; the costs and expenses incurred in the maintenance and supervision of such forest trust lands during that time period; the monies due the County School Fund pursuant to ORS 530.115(1)(b); and, the monies to be reimbursed to the affected taxing districts pursuant to ORS 530.115(1)(c) are summarized on the attached Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. The schedule of forest trust revenues, costs, expenses, and distributions attached hereto as Exhibit A is approved.

||| ||| |||

1|Page Order No. 51-2019

2. Upon execution of this Order, the Treasurer is authorized to distribute those amounts set forth in Exhibit A, Section I, Forest Trust Lands Receipts, to Columbia County's General Fund and to the County School District/Education Service District for the County School Fund, and is further authorized to distribute those amounts set forth in Section II, Schedule of Distributions, to the taxing districts as shown therein.

DATED this $\frac{24}{10}$ day of June, 2019.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON By: Henry Hermuller, Chai By: Margaret Magruder, Commissioner By:

Alex Tardif, Commissioner

Approved as to form By Office of County Counsel

EXHIBIT A

FOREST TRUST LANDS – PROCEEDS AND DISTRIBUTIONS (UNDER ORS 530.115[1])

I. FOREST TRUST LANDS RECEIPTS (July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019)

TOTAL RECEIPTS	3,190,614.95	
Plus Interest	3,744.65	
Plus FY18 Undistributed Balance	1,961.50	
Total Revenues	3,184,908.80	
Qtr Payment Dept Forestry 4/30/2019	680,303.01	
Qtr Payment Dept Forestry 1/30/19	1,769,091.39	
Qtr Payment Dept Forestry 10/31/18	344,084.01	
Qtr Payment Dept Forestry 7/31/18	391,430,39	

LESS COUNTY COSTS AND EXPENSES

10% administrative costs pursuant to ORS			
530.115(1)(a) to General Fund	(319,061.50)		
Subtotal	2,871,553.46		
LESS COUNTY SCHOOL FUND (25%) 0.25	(717,888.36)		
TOTAL FOREST TRUST LANDS REVENUE FOR DISTRIBUTION	2,153,665.09		
<i>II.SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTIONS</i> Taxing Districts	Distribution Formula per ORS 311.390	Distribution Formula per ORS 530.115	Amount
	(proration of tax rate)
Columbia County	0.09352265	15,85%	341,356,60
Columbia 4-H	0.00379538	0.64%	13,853.09
Columbia County Development Agency	0.04239886	7.19%	154,755.35
Jail Operations - Local Option	0.03965854	6.72%	144,753.22
9-1-1 Communication District	0.01696835	2.88%	61,934.28
Gr St Helens Park & Rec	0.0057192	0.97%	20,875.01
Mist-Birkenfeld RFPD	0.00432405	0.73%	15,782.73
NW Regional ESD	0.01009868	1.71%	36,860.07
St Helens 502 School District	0.12054957	20.43%	440,004.55
Rainier 13 School District	0.05006914	8.49%	182,751.79
Scappoose 1 JT School District	0.12293772	20.84%	448,721.27
Vernonia 47 JT School District	0.0454737	7.71%	165,978.48
Portland Community College	0.03453124	5.85%	126,038.63
Totals	0.590047	100%	2,153,665.09
-	8		